
FORMAL ACTION REPORT 
 
Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the Ohio State 
Dental Board in June 2004. 

 
PERRY, R. THOMAS, D.D.S.  (30015032) – Dayton 
 

Based on the doctor’s alleged failure to meet the standard of 
care. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed June 3, 2004. 

 
WOITH, HARRY P., D.D.S. (30016516) – Pickerington 
 

Based on the doctor’s alleged failure to administer 
drugs/prescriptions for other than legal and legitimate 
therapeutic purpose.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 
June 3, 2004. 

 
STICKLE, MELVIN E., D.D.S. (30010901) – Canton 

 
Dental license is suspended for three (3) months, based on the 
Board finding Counts 1 through 5 of the Notice of Opportunity 
to be true, involving failure to comply with infection control 
rules.   Once reinstated, Dr. Stickle’s license shall be subject to 
probationary terms for one (1) year.  Dr. Haag shall obtain 
seven (7) hours of continuing education in infection control, 
pre-approved in advance by the Board Secretary and shall 
submit documentation prior to the completion of his 
suspension.   Dr. Stickle shall submit on a quarterly basis 
documentation that he is in compliance with all infection 
control rules.   Dr. Stickle shall obey all laws and rules governing 
the practice of dentistry in Ohio.   Dr. Stickle shall cooperate 
with the Board inspections and/or evaluations of his dental 
office.  Dr. Stickle shall, at the request of the Board, appear 
before the Board to discuss his compliance with any infection 
control requirement set forth in the ORC and OAC.   Order sent 
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June 4, 2004 and will become effective thirty (30) days from the 
date of mailing this Order.    Respondent has 15 days from date 
of mailing to file an appeal. 

 
BECKMAN, DAVID R., D.D.S. (30018940) – Parma Heights 

Dr. Beckman is currently on probation through a Consent 
Agreement approved by the Board September 10, 2003 for a 
period of five (5) years with additional terms and conditions.   On 
or about February 18, 2004, Dr. Beckman pled guilty to and was 
found guilty of possession of drugs in violation of Ohio Revised 
Code 2925.11, a fourth degree felony, deception to obtain 
dangerous drugs in violation of Ohio Revised Code 2925.22, a 
fifth-degree felony and illegal processing of drug documents in 
violation of Ohio Revised Code 2925.22, a fifth-degree felony.  Dr. 
Beckman’s license is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) 
years.   The suspension is stayed on the condition that Dr. 
Beckman complies with the terms and conditions of the September 
10, 2003 Consent Agreement.   Dr. Beckman specifically agrees 
that if he violates the terms and conditions of his current Consent 
Agreement his license to practice dentistry shall be immediately 
suspended for a period of five (5) years.  Effective date June 4, 
2004. 

 
LEBOEUF, MARTIN G., D.D.S. (30011038) –  Dayton 
 

Dr. Leboeuf agrees that he will automatically be audited for the 
next three (3) biennial renewal periods.   Dr. Leboeuf shall provide 
a minimum of two hundred and eighty (280) hours of pro bono 
dental services to underserved populations, to be completed within 
one (1) year beginning June 4, 2004.   Dr. Leboeuf agrees that he 
will obey all laws and rules governing the practice of dentistry in 
Ohio.  Effective date is June 2, 2004. 
 
 
 

CONSENT AGREEMENTS: 
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MCGEE, FELICIA J., R.D.H. (31010014) –  Cleveland Hts. 
 

Ms. Mcgee agrees that she will automatically be audited for the 
next three (3) biennial renewal periods.   Ms. McGee agrees that 
she will obtain a hepatitis titer test and submit documentation 
of some to the Board within three (3) months.   Ms. McGee 
shall provide a minimum of one hundred (100) hours of pro 
bono dental hygiene services to underserved populations, to be 
completed within one (1) year beginning June 4, 2004.   Ms. 
McGee agrees that she will obey all laws and rules governing the 
practice of dental hygiene in Ohio.  Effective date is June 2, 
2004. 

 
STRAYER, VANESSA J., R.D.H. (31005139) – Elida 

Ms. Strayer’s dental hygiene license is currently suspended 
indefinitely effective immediately.   Prior to reinstatement, the 
Board shall review documentation submitted to determine if Ms. 
Strayer is physically/mentally able to return to the practice of 
dental hygiene.   Upon reinstatement, Ms. Strayer shall be subject 
to probationary terms for five (5) years.   Effective date June 4, 
2004. 

 
SIMMS, BARRY W., D.D.S. (30020551) – Elizabethtown, KY 

Dr. Simms is currently licensed in the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky.   Pursuant to a consent agreement, Dr. Simms is on 
probation in Kentucky for a period of five (5) years beginning 
September 14, 2002 for violating Section 313.130(5) of the 
Kentucky Revised Statutes involving addiction to a drug habit.   
Should Dr. Simms practice dentistry in Ohio, the probationary 
terms of this Consent Agreement shall be in effect.   Dr. Simms 
agrees that should he violate the terms of his probation with the 
Kentucky Board of Dentistry, his Ohio dental license shall be 
automatically suspended indefinitely.   Effective date June 4, 2004. 

 
WARNOCK, ERIC W., D.D.S. (30014509) – Maumee 

Dr. Warnock shall within four (4) months of the effective of this 
Consent Agreement successfully complete fifty (50) hours of 
continuing education in diagnosis and treatment planning, 
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restorative dentistry, including crown and bridge and endodontics 
at an ADA accredited dental college.   Dr. Warnock shall 
immediately cease and desist from rendering endodontic treatment.   
Dr. Warnock shall refer all current patients to other practitioner(s) 
for endodontic treatment.   Dr. Warnock shall not undertake any 
new cases of endodontic treatment until he has submitted 
documentation that he has completed the continuing education 
reference above.   After the Board Secretary has informed Dr. 
Warnock that he may resume providing endodontic treatment, his 
practice is limited to endodontic treatment on anterior teeth with 
single canals only.   Dr. Warnock shall desist from rendering 
endodontic treatment on posterior and/or multiple canal teeth 
unless he completes additional continuing education.   Dr. 
Warnock shall be subject to probationary terms for a period of one 
(1) year following notification that he may resume providing 
endodontic treatment on anterior teeth with single canals only.   
Dr. Warnock shall submit by the seventh (7) days of each month, 
documentation for each patient to whom he provided endodontic 
treatment during the preceding month.   Dr. Warnock shall 
cooperate with the Board’s inspections and/or evaluations of his 
dental office.   After complying with the consent agreement for one 
(1) year, Dr. Warnock may seek approval to perform endodontic 
treatment on posterior and/or multiple canal teeth subject to 
completion of additional continuing education designated and pre-
approved by the Board Secretary.   After completing such 
continuing education and being notified that he may resume 
providing endodontic treatment on posterior and/or multiple canal 
teeth, Dr. Warnock shall be subject to probationary terms for a 
period of one (1) year following such notification.   Dr. Warnock 
shall submit by the seventh (7) day of each month, documentation 
for each patient to whom he provided endodontic treatment during 
the preceding month.   Effective date June 4, 2004. 

 
YERIAN, MICHAEL A., D.D.S. (30015373) – Springfield 

Dr. Yerian shall within three (3) months of the effective date of 
this Consent Agreement complete thirty (30) hours of continuing 
education in diagnosis and treatment planning; performance of 
baseline periodontal evaluations, and restorative dentistry at an 
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ADA accredited dental college.   Dr. Yerian shall be subject to 
probationary terms for a period of two (2) years.   Dr. Yerian shall 
cooperate in the Board’s inspections and/or evaluations of his 
dental office and shall obey all laws/rules governing the practice of 
dentistry.   Effective date June 4, 2004. 
 

 
 LEBOEUF, MARTIN G., D.D.S. (30011038) –  Dayton 

 
Doctor’s request for reinstatement granted by the Board, subject 
to probationary conditions established by the June 2004 
Consent Agreement.    Reinstatement effective June 4, 2004. 
 

MCGEE, FELICIA J., R.D.H. (31010014) –  Cleveland Hts. 
 

Dental Hygienist’s request for reinstatement granted by the 
Board, subject to probationary conditions established by the 
June 2004 Consent Agreement.    Reinstatement effective June 
4, 2004. 
 

REINSTATEMENTS:


